IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC04-1747

L.T. NO. 2D03-3123

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, Petitioner,

VS.

LISA M. ABRIL and ROBERTO ABRIL, Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF AN OPINION OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF BY PETITIONER

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL
Attorney for Petitioner, State of Florida Department of
Corrections

David J. Glantz, Assistant Attorney General 110 SE 6th Street, 10th Floor Fort Lauderdale FL 33301-5001

Telephone: (954) 712-4608 Fax: (954) 712-4700

E-mail: david_glantz@oag.state.fl.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ARGUMENT1
I. THERE IS NO PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NEGLIGENT DISCLOSURE OF AN HIV TEST
II. THE IMPACT RULE BARS EMOTIONAL DAMAGES FOR VIOLATING A STATUTORY DUTY OF CONFIDENTIALITY, WHERE THE DUTY ARISES UNDER A PENAL STATUTE WHICH OMITS A CIVIL REMEDY
III. THE IMPACT RULE SHOULD NOT BE REPLACED6
CONCLUSION9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE / CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abril v. Department of Corrections, 884 So. 2d at 213
Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton, So. 2d, 2004 WL 2251847 (Fla. Oct. 7, 2004)
Brown v. State, 719 So.2d 882 (Fla.1998)7
Cason v. Baskin, 155 Fla. 198, 20 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1944)
Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. King, 557 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1990)
Gracey v. Eaker, 837 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2002)
Kush v. Lloyd, 616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)
Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Brown, 66 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1953)4
Muhammad v. State, 782 So.2d 343 (Fla.2001)
Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp., 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994)
R.J. v. Humana of Florida, Inc., 652 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1995)6
Rowell v. Holt, 850 So.2d 474 (Fla. 2003)

State v. Gray, 654 So.2d 552 (Fla.1995)7 State v. J.P., _		
(Fla. 2004)		7
Tyson v. Mattair, 8 Fla. 107 (1858)		7
Weiand v. State, 732 So.2d 1044 (Fla.1999)		7
Constitution		
Art. V, ' 3(b)(3), Fla. Const		1
Rules		
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)		10
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.130(b)		2
<u>Statutes</u>		
' 381.004, Fla. Stat. (1996)	•••••	1-3, 9
Other authorities		
Restatement (Second) of Torts section 286 (1965)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1
